

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 10CA2454

Petitioner,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent,

CURTIS GORDON ADAMS.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
WILLIAM G. KOZELISKI,
Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6455
E-Mail: william.kozeliski@coag.gov
Registration Number: 37824
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: January 27, 2016 12:23 PM
FILING ID: 5FDB7A48EBC7C
CASE NUMBER: 2014SC94

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 14SC94

PEOPLE'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	1
I. In <i>Andrews</i> , the threshold circumstance that drove any further analysis was that the enhancement provision would apply to every conviction for escape, effectively rendering part of the escape statute meaningless.	2
II. Every conviction under section 18-3-203(1)(f) will not be subject to sentence enhancement under section 18-1.3-401(8)(a)(IV).	4
III. The General Assembly has not approved of the decision in <i>Willcoxon</i> . Rather, it has superseded <i>Andrews</i>	7
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Francen v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue, 2012 COA 110.....	8
Francen v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue, 2014 CO 54	8
People v. Andrews, 871 P.2d 1199 (Colo. 1994).....	passim
People v. Armstrong, 720 P.2d 165 (Colo. 1986).....	6
People v. Chavez, 764 P.2d 356 (Colo. 1988)	5
People v. Diaz, 347 P.2d 621 (Colo. 2015).....	10
People v. Leske, 957 P.2d 1030 (Colo. 1998).....	14
People v. Mojica-Simental, 73 P.3d 15 (Colo. 2003)	4, 15
People v. Nitz, 104 P.3d 240 (Colo. App. 2004).....	6
People v. O’Neal, 228 P.2d 211 (Colo. App. 2009)	4
People v. Willcoxon, 80 P.3d 817 (Colo. App. 2002).....	passim
Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co., 451 U.S. 596 (1981)	9
State v. Ramsey, 762 S.E.2d 15 (S.C. 2014)	8
Welby Gardens v. Adams County Bd. of Equalization, 71 P.3d 992 (Colo. 2003).....	8, 9

STATUTES

§ 2-4-205, C.R.S. (2015).....	15
§ 2-4-214, C.R.S. (2015).....	4
§ 16-13-101(1), C.R.S. (1992).....	11
§ 16-13-101(2), C.R.S. (1992).....	11, 12
§ 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A), C.R.S. (2015).....	13
§ 18-1.3-401(8)(a)(IV), C.R.S. (2015)	1, 4, 10
§ 18-1.3-801, C.R.S. (2015).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 18-3-203(1)(f), C.R.S. (2015)	passim
§ 18-8-208(1)-(2), C.R.S. (2015)	13
§ 18-8-208.1(1), C.R.S. (2015).....	13
§ 18-8-208.1(1.5), C.R.S. (2010).....	13
§ 18-8-208.1(1.5), C.R.S. (2015).....	14
§ 18-8-209(1)-(2), C.R.S. (2015)	14
§ 18-8-209, C.R.S. (2010).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1993 Colo. Sess. Laws 1975-76, Ch. 322, sec. 1, § 16-13-101	12
2010 Colo. Sess. Laws 1178-79, Ch.260, sec. 1, §§ 18-8-208.1 & 18- 8-209	13
